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Introduction

This actuarial valuation report is required by Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension

Scheme Regulations 2013. It summarises the results of the funding valuation of the Fund as Slct)ssgrly uat th alot of ated
at 31 March 2022, including the Rates and Adjustments Certificate which sets out the tecrn?;rcﬁo\éj vations come with a fot ot associate

contributions payable by employers from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026.
Throughout this document we use certain terms

Purpose of the valuation with specific meanings in the context of actuarial
valuations.
The overriding purpose of the valuation is to value the assets and liabilities of the Fund as required by the

Regulations and to set out the contributions payable by each employer in the Fund. To help you understand them, we have provided a
glossary atthe end of this document.
The report concentrates on the Fund’s financial position at the valuation date. As time moves on, the

Fund's finances will fluctuate. If you are reading this report some time after it was produced, bear in
mind that the Fund’s financial position could have changed significantly.

Benefits valued

The benefits valued are set out in the Regulations. We have commented in the Further Information section on /
how we have allowed for legal and other uncertainty regarding the benefits. Assets and liabilities in respect of
defined contribution additional voluntary contributions (or AVCs) have been excluded. e

Funding Strategy Statement @

The principles which have been applied are set outin the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the Fund. The
FSS has been reviewed and amended as part of the 2022 valuation process.

Next steps

As required by Regulation 66 this report must be published and made available to the Secretary of State, and to
current and prospective employers who contribute or may become liable to make payments to the Fund.



At a glance ...

Overall Funding Position

There was a surplus of £639.8M relative to
the liabilities. The funding level was 116%.

1,760.0M

4,634.5M

1,337.6M

Funding Target Assets
(£3,994.7M) (£4,634.5M)

B Actives B Deferreds ®Pensioners

Aon

Primary contribution rate (% of Pay)

20.1%

A0.8%

Secondary contribution rate (% of Pay)

(2.7%)

v 2.0%

Total contribution rate (% of Pay)

17.4%

V1.2%
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Comment

The primary rate is the employer share of the cost of
benefits being earned in the future, expressed as a
percentage of pensionable pay.

The figure quoted is a weighted average of all
employers' primary rates.

Comment

The secondary rate is the reduction to the primary
rate needed to reduce the funding level of the Fund as
awhole to 110% over a recovery period of 18 years.
We have shown an equivalent % of pensionable pay
for illustration.

Comment

This is the sum of the primary and secondary rates
quoted above.

Each employer’s total contribution rate will differ
depending on their circumstances, including
membership profile, funding level and recovery period.
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Funding objectives

The Administering Authority's main funding objective is to hold assets at least equal in value
to the funding target (past service liabilities).

To calculate the past service liabilities and the cost to the employers of future benefit accrual, the benefits paid
out by the Fund are estimated for each year into the future. The estimated benefit payments are then 'discounted
back' to the valuation date using an agreed rate of interest known as the discount rate.

M Pensioner M Deferred M Active

Cashflows £2500M1

The chart shows the cashflow pattern for the Fund (based on past service benefits £200.0M

and the assumptions used for the valuation). Most cashflows are linked to future

levels of salary growth and/or inflation. £150.0M

Discount rate £100.0M

The Funding Strategy Statement describes the approach used to set the funding

target and hence the discount rates. The Administering Authority adopts different S

discount rates depending on employers' circumstances including the likelihood of coom ||III||||||“,"___T____

exit and what would happen to the liabilities on exit. The use of different discount S o002 2032 2042 2052 2062 2072 2082 2002 2102 2112

rates is summarised on the next page.

Prudence

Prudence in the valuation is achieved using discount rates which have a materially
better than evens chance of being achieved by the Fund’s assets. Information on
the level of prudence (or risk) in the funding strategy is contained in the Fund’s
Funding Strategy Statement.
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Discount rates for different employer types

The Administering Authority adopts different discount rates for different types of
employer. The funding targets for the various types of employer, that each use
different discount rates, are as follows:

= the scheduled and subsumption body funding target, which assumes indefinite |
future investment in assets similar to the Fund's holdings at the valuation date PN 6. 2z
(allowing for any known or planned changes to the long-term investment strategy
as appropriate).

= the ongoing orphan funding target: for admission bodies whose liabilities would
be orphaned on exit, the discount rate has regard to the possibility that
participation may cease and that the exit valuation would assume a low risk SMZ 1148029
investment portfolio made up of long dated UK Government bonds (of appropriate
nature and term) at cessation.

= the intermediate funding targets: for Tier 3 employers who are deemed to be less

likely to exit than employers on the ongoing orphan funding target, but which do 0, Oy ol
not have a subsumption commitment and are deemed to be less secure thanthe |- RHY 1868 07%
Tier 1 (fully taxpayer-backed) employers ML DEM BEF PP MG RS | fol ad 03 02¢

A

= the low risk funding target: for "orphaned" liabilities that relate to employers which
have already exited the Fund.

An explanation of scheduled bodies, orphaned liabilities and subsumption
bodies is given in the Glossary.
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Method, data and assumptions

After consulting with the Administering Authority, we have agreed the method, data and
assumptions to use for calculating the past service liabilities and employer contribution rates.

Method

The past service liabilities have been calculated using
the projected unit method. This method, with a one
year control period, has also been used to calculate
the cost of future benefits building up for most
employers. The attained age method has been used
for some employers who do not admit new employees
to the Fund.

The method used for each employer, including
funding target and recovery period, has been
advised separately.

Data

The actuarial valuation was based on a snapshot of
member data as at the valuation date, extracted from
the administration system after the valuation date.
Due to ongoing processing of membership records,
and some data estimation carried out for valuation
purposes, the data may be different to data
summarised in the Fund’s report and accounts.

See the Further Information section for a summary
of the membership data used.
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Assumptions

We use assumptions to calculate the past service
liabilities, cost of future benefit accrual and
contributions for the recovery plan. All assumptions
are best estimate with the exception of the discount
rate as set out above. Most of the demographic
assumptions have been set based on an analysis of
the Fund’s experience over a recent period.

See the Further Information section for a summary
of the assumptions used.
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Past service results

A comparison of the Fund's assets with the past service liabilities calculated using the agreed
assumptions for each employer is set out below.

Funding position

£EM
Value of past service
bengefits for:
Active members 1,337.6
Deferred members 897.1
Pensioner members 1,760.0
Total liabilities 3,994.7
£M
Value of assets: 4,634.5
Surplus
£639.8M
Funding level

116%

The chart below shows the key reasons for the £M change in funding position

£EM
2019 Surplus B 450
Interest on surplus | Y4
Investment experience I o
Pay increase experience 2) |
Pension increase & revaluation experience I 29
Contribution experience | 6
Change in financial assumptions (481)
Change in demographic assumptions (3) |
McCloud judgement (21)
Membership changes and other items 11
2022 Surplus [ N

Bars to the right show sources of gain relative to the 2019 position and bars to the left show
sources of loss.

Analysis of change since 2019
At the 2019 valuation the funding
position was a surplus of £449.8M,
corresponding to a funding ratio of
114%.

= The main factor which has improved
the funding position is the investment
returns achieved by the Fund above
the discount rate adopted at the 2019
valuation. Average investment
returns were 8.8% p.a. which
compared to an average discount
rate of 4.1%p.a.

= The main factor which has worsened
the position is the change in the
financial assumptions (principally a
fall in the average discount rate
relative to inflation, taking account of
the allowance for short term high
inflation).
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Future service results

The aggregate primary rate (employer cost of future service benefits accruing to members),
using the agreed assumptions, is set out below.

Employer cost The chart below shows the key reasons for the % change in Primary Rate Analysis of change since 2019

At the 2019 valuation the primary rate
was 19.3% of Pay.

Value of benefits 25.9% _
building up: 2019 primary rate _ 19.3% » The main reason for the increase in

Plus administration the cost of future benefits is changes

% Pay

expenses 0.6% L . _ to financial assumptions (principally a
o, . .

less member Change in financial assumplions 06% fall in the average discount rate

contributions (6.4%) relative to inflation).

Change in demographic assumptions -0.1%

Regulatory uncertainties (2019)

2022 costto employers 20.1% Since 2020, employer rates have
Change in expense allowance 0.1% included an additional 0.9% of pay
relating to McCloud/cost management
Primary rate _ _ uncertainties. This will not be payable
Change in average age and other items 0.2% from 2023, but an allowance for the

O McCloud underpin is included within
2 O . 1 /0 p a,y the past service liabilities.
2022 primary rate _ 201%

Bars to the right show sources of increase relative to the 2019 rate and bars to the left show
sources of decrease.
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Employer contributions

Employers’ contributions from 1 April 2023 will be based on their individually assessed
primary rate. An adjustment may also be made (known as the secondary rate) to achieve the
target funding level over an appropriate period (known as the recovery period).

Key factors affecting employer contribution rates
Contributions are set for employers, or groups of employers, that take into account a number of factors including:

= Regulation 62 — which requires the Fund Actuary to have regard to
— The existing and prospective liabilities
— The desirability of maintaining as nearly constant a primary contribution rate as possible
— The Administering Authority's Funding Strategy Statement, and

— The requirement to secure the solvency of the Fund and the long-term cost efficiency of the Scheme, so far
as relating to the Fund.

= The results of the valuation.
= Any one-off contributions paid.

= Discussions between the Fund Actuary, the Administering Authority and employers, including the
Administering Authority's view of the affordability of contributions, where relevant.

= The employer's (or group's) membership profile and funding level and, where relevant, assumptions and
recovery periods specific to the employer's circumstances.




Addressing a shortfall (or surplus)

We have agreed with the Administering Authority the
policies for certifying secondary contributions for
employers in deficit (or surplus) at the valuation date.

Generally we have applied the following policies:

= Employers in deficit are required to pay secondary
contributions to eliminate the deficit over a recovery
period not exceeding 18 years.

= For certain employers which are in surplus and have
a funding level above a 110% threshold, the
employer may use the surplus in excess of that
threshold to support the payment of contributions to
the Fund at a rate below the primary (future service)
contribution rate. The maximum period for surplus
recovery is 18 years.

Aggregate employer rates

= Different recovery periods apply to individual

employers or groups of employers depending on
their circumstances.

Secondary contributions allow for interest on the
employer's surplus or shortfall between 31 March
2022 and 1 April 2023 as well as the difference
between expected contributions payable and the
expected cost of benefit accrual over 2022/23.

For some employers, contribution
increases/reductions may be phased in over a
number of years (or 'steps’) as permitted by the
Funding Strategy Statement in order to deliver
greater stability of contributions.

Further information is set outin the Funding Strategy
Statement.

Contributions payable by each employer are set out in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate. The aggregate
Employer contributions for the 3 years from 1 April 2023 are as follows

Year from 1 April

% of pensionable pay

Plus total contribution amount (EM)

2023 17.3
2024 17.0
2025 16.7

1.495

1.685

1.888

Further information is set out in the notes to the Rates and Adjustment Certificate.
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Information

Across the Fund as a whole, the secondary
contributions required to remove the surplus in
excess of a funding ratio of 110% over a
recovery period of 18 years from 1 April 2023
are:

(2.7%) of Pensionable Pay

This assumes the membership remains broadly
stable and pay increases and other
assumptions are as assumed.

In practice, individual employer secondary
rates will vary depending on their
circumstances and the agreed strategy.

Notes

The % of Pensionable Pay contributions are an
average (weighted by Pensionable Pay) of the
amounts certified for individual employers.

At the end of the period, the annual contribution
amounts for each employer or group are
anticipated to increase by approximately
3.55% p.a. until the end of the relevant recovery
period. Thereafter, aggregate contributions are
anticipated to be in line with the future service
contribution rate of that employer, subject to
review at future valuations.
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Final comments

Projections

We estimate that, by the 31 March 2025 valuation, the certified contributions would reduce the Fund’s overall
funding level to about 115%, assuming the experience of the Fund between the two valuation dates is in line
with the assumptions and the assumptions underlying the funding targets remain unchanged.

Developments since 31 March 2022

Market movements

Equity and bond markets have generally delivered lower than expected investment returns over the period since
the valuation date, but liabilities have fallen due to increases in the discount rates used for employers on the
various funding targets. Inflation has increased since the valuation date, serving to increase the benefits
payable, but allowance was made for this risk in the calculation of the liabilities on the Scheduled and
subsumption body funding target.

Bearing in mind the long-term nature of the Fund, and the objectives of the Administering Authority in setting its
funding strategy, our opinion is that the certified contributions are appropriate.

Employers joining or exiting since the valuation date
Contributions for employers joining the Fund since 31 March 2022 will be advised separately.

A revised Rates and Adjustments Certificate will have been prepared as necessary for employers exiting the
Fund since 31 March 2022 where this has been requested by the Administering Authority. Where a revised
Rates and Adjustments Certificate has not yet been produced for such employers, the employer has been
included in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate appended to this report but with zero contributions in
anticipation of the revised certificates being issued.

< l"




Monitoring the Fund

In the light of the volatility inherent in situations where investments do not match liabilities, the Administering
Authority monitors the financial position on a regular basis. It will also consider monitoring the position of
individual employers, particularly those subject to the Ongoing Orphan Funding Target and those which may
exit the Fund before 1 April 2026. Where appropriate and permitted by the Regulations, contributions for those
employers may be amended before the next valuation due as at 31 March 2025. In line with the Fund’s FSS and
policies, contributions may similarly be amended before the next valuation for other individual employers.

Signature

jé@ﬁf@“fw Jonathen . Teasdele
Name Scott Campbell FIA Jonathan Teasdale FIA
Date 29 March 2023

Aon
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Further information

14 Aon



Membership data
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The results in this report are based on the membership data summarised below.

We have conducted high level checks on the membership data provided and we are satisfied with its adequacy for the purpose of this

actuarial valuation.

Average ages are unweighted, and pensions include the April 2022 (April 2019 for 2019 data) revaluation/pension increase.

Active members

Number Average age Total pensionable salaries Total pre 2014 Total pre 2014 Total post2014

(2014 Scheme definition) (£000) pension (£000) accrued lump sum (£000) pension (£000)

Total 2022 30,605 46.5 504,547 29,999 41,846 50,486
Total 2019 (for comparison) 31,920 46.2 456,299 38,702 54,694 34,878

Pensionable pay is over the year to the valuation date, and includes annualised pay for new entrants during the year. Actual part-time pay is included for part-timers.

Deferred members

Number  Average age Total pension (£000) Total pre 2014

accrued lump sum (£000)

Total 2022 50,212 475 52,676 59,848
Total 2019 (for comparison) 45,114 46.6 42,850 68,178

Included above, there were 11,029 members who are yet to decide whether to take a refund of contributions or a transfer value (2019: 7,311)

Pensioner and Dependant members

Number Average age Total pension (£000)
Total 2022 27,116 70.9 100,996
Total 2019 (for comparison) 22,668 70.8 86,458

In addition, there were 210 members in receipt of children's pensions (2019: 173)
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Allowing for benefit uncertainty

McCloud

The LGPS Regulations covering the McCloud remedy have not yet been laid, however there has been a
ministerial statement in May 2021 which confirmed the key elements of the expected changes. The key
features are that the remedy (2008 scheme underpin) will apply to members of the Fund who were active on
1 April 2012, in relation to their service between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2022 (the remedy period), so
long as they did not have a disqualifying service break. Full membership data to value the proposed remedy
was not available for this valuation, however a letter from DLUHC to administering authorities dated March
2022 set out an expectation that the proposed remedy is included within the 2022 valuation.

Cost management valuations

The 2016 LGPS (E&W) cost management valuations found the costs of the scheme to be within the relevant
limits such that no changes to the scheme provisions were reguired.

The way in which the McCloud remedy was allowed for in the HMT cost management valuation was subject
to Judicial Review following a legal challenge from unions, but this challenge was dismissed on all grounds
on 10 March 2023. However, we understand that the unions are seeking permissionto appeal the Judicial
Review outcome. Therefore there remains a possibility that the 2016 cost management process will need to
be revisited and ultimately, additional employer costs may arise.

The 2020 LGPS (E&W) cost management valuations are currently in progress.

Approach taken

We have calculated an expected cost of the proposed
remedy using the valuation assumptions. This costis
included within the past service liabilities. Further details
on our approach to the calculations have been advised to
the Administering Authority separately.

Approach taken

We have made no allowance for the risk of additional
costs falling on the Fund (and ultimately employers) as a
result of the judicial review process in relation to the 2016
cost management valuations.

We have made no allowance for the potential outcome of
the 2020 cost management valuations.




Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs): indexation and equalisation

Following legislative change in 2021, the LGPS is now required to pay full CPl increases on GMPs for

members whose State Pension Age is after April 2016. Separate to this, the High Court ruled in two Lloyds
Banking Group cases (2018 and 2020) that schemes are required to equalise male and female benefits for
the effect of unequal GMPs, and these requirements extend to members who have died or transferred out.

In relation to public service schemes we understand Government believes that fullindexation of GMPs as set
out above will equalise payment terms for most members, but some uncertainty remains for a small minority
of members. Government has not yet set outits policy intention for historic deaths and transfers.

Report on the actuarial valuation | Allowing for benefit uncertainty

Approach taken

We have valued pension increases in line with the
indexation requirements. However, we have not
estimated a potential cost of equalising payment terms
for members whose benefits remain unequal after full
indexation, nor for historic deaths or transfers.

Goodwin

An Employment Tribunal ruling relating to the Teachers' Pension Scheme concluded that provisions for
survivor's benefits of a female member in an opposite sex marriage are less favourable than for a female in a
same sex marriage or civil partnership, and that treatment amounts to direct discrimination on grounds of
sexual orientation. A ministerial statement on 20 July 2020 announced that changes would be required to
other public service pension schemes with similar arrangements. In the LGPS this will create an additional
liability for post-2005 widowers where the original member had pre-1988 service.

Approach taken

Government is yet to reflect this ruling within LGPS
Regulations, and we have not been provided with the
data to enable its calculation.

We have therefore made no allowance for the Goodwin
ruling in the 2022 valuation results. The overall cost is
expected to be very small relative to the Fund.
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State Pension Age

The Government commenced its second periodic review of the State Pension Age (SPA) in December 2021,
to be published by 7 May 2023. Any changes to the SPA will affect the date that the Scheme will pay
benefits earned after 2014 without penalty for early reduction. This would impact the past service liabilities
and may also affectthe LGP S (E&W) 2020 cost management valuations.

Data uncertainties

The Administering Authority supplied us with a Universal Data Exiract file containing the membership data
that is necessary to complete a valuation. We undertook a series of validation tests to check that the

membership data was complete, within certain tolerances, and broadly consistent with the previous exercise.

A report on these validation tests was shared with the Administering Authority.

Discretionary benefits
Discretionary benefits such as enhanced early retirement benefits on redundancy are paid for by employers

as they occur through special contributions, and therefore generally no allowance should be needed in
funding valuations.

Approach taken

No allowance has been made in the 2022 valuation for
potential changes to the State Pension Age.

Approach taken

Where any data was found to be incomplete or outside of
tolerances and was left uncorrected, we agreed a series
of data estimations with the Administering Authority.

Approach taken

We have made no allowance for discretionary benefits.
This is consistent with the approach in the previous
valuation.
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Notable developments since the
previous valuation

This section comments on notable developments since the 2019 valuation that have affected

the 2022 valuation.

Key regulatory / benefit changes
GMP Indexation
In 2021 Government legislated for public service schemes to increase GMPs in line with full indexation for

members whose State Pension Age is after 5 April 2021. Until that date, and as allowed for in the 2019
valuation, the LGP S was only required to pay limited pension increases on GMPs for those members.

McCloud / 2016 cost management process
At the 2019 valuation an explicit uplift to employer contribution rates was made to allow for potential additional
costs arising from the McCloud remedy and the 2016 cost management process. Since then, there has been

more detail on the expected McCloud remedy, and the 2016 cost management process has concluded with
Government confirming that there are to be no changes to the provisions of the LGP S under that process.

Notable items of experience

2019 assumption 2019-2022 experience 2022 assumption

Investment returns 4.1%p.a.® 8.8% p.a. 4.1%p.a. @
CPlIpension increases 2.1% p.a. 1.8% p.a.? 2.3% p.a.
Pay growth 3.35% p.a.® 3.5% p.a. 3.55% p.a.®

(1) The assumed investment return is the average discount rate, weighted by liability.
(2) Average figure, actual increases were 1.7% (2020), 0.5% (2021) and 3.1% (2022).
(3) Before allowance for promotional pay.

Impact
This has caused a small increase in the liabilities.

Impact

This has caused a reduction to primary
contribution rates but a small increase in liabilities
to allow for the McCloud remedy.

3 Further information

The table compares the key financial assumptions
made at the previous valuation with what actually
happened and the corresponding assumptions for the
2022 valuation.
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Contributions paid
Employer contributions from 1 April 2020 were agreed as follows:

Year from 1 April % of Pensionable Pay Plus aggregate contribution
amounts (EM)
2020 19.3 £1.2M
2021 18.5 £1.3M
2022 17.7 £1.4M

= Employers in deficit were required to pay secondary contributions to eliminate the deficit over a recovery
period not exceeding 21 years.

= For certain employers which were in surplus and had a funding level above a 110% threshold, the employer
may have used the surplus in excess of that threshold to support the payment of contributions to the Fund at a
rate below the primary (future service) contribution rate.

= Some employers may also have stepped in changes to contributions, in line with the limits set outin the
Funding Strategy Statement.

= In addition, employers paid contributions to meet additional strains arising on early retirement or due to
increases in benefits.

= Members also paid contributions as required by the Regulations.
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Risks and other uncertainties

Key risks which could affect the Fund's future cashflows and funding position, include the
following. The Funding Strategy Statement sets out key actions to mitigate these risks.

[ /:\ Funding risk UL% Investment risk @ Regulatory risk

The risk that the value The risk that The risk that changes / 1
placed on the past service liabilities  investmentreturns are lower than to legislatiorn/regulations, taxation, / W) ‘%Z ,:.:’ffl‘
is set too low and contributions paid ~ assumed in the valuation, and also  or pension/employment law result in 0o/ mgg o b
into the Fund prove insufficient to that the assets are volatile and an increased cost of administration, B2 /
meet the payments as they fall due move out of line with the liabilities, investment or funding for benefits.

so the funding position is volatile.

LLQJIF Longevity risk u Inflation risk Employer risk

The risk that Fund The risk that inflation The risk that an
members live for longer than is higher than expected, resultingin ~ employer is no longer able to meet
expected and pensions are higher pension increases (and its liabilities in the Fund, e.g. due to
therefore paid for longer, resulting payments to pensioners) than insolvency.
in a higher cost for the Fund. allowed for in the valuation.

Other risks

= Member options risk: The risk that members exercise options resulting in unanticipated extra costs. For
example, members could exchange less of their pension for a cash lump sum than allowed for in the valuation.

= Other risks: For example, those relating to climate change and other environmental issues as well as long-
term uncertainty around geopolitical, societal and technological shifts.
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Sensitivity of the funding level

The chart shows the approximate impact of a number of one-off step changes on the Fund's funding level
(all other elements of the valuation basis being unchanged).

These are not intended to be worst case scenarios and could occur in combination rather than in isolation.
Conversely, in practice, some of these changes may be partially offset by other changes, for example a
reduction in the expected investment return or inflation might lead to a compensating change in asset
values, or a change in asset values might lead to a compensating change in expected investment returns.

Published funding ratio

What if... life expectancy increases by 2 years
What if... the discount rate falls by 1% pa
What if... inflation increases by 1% pa

What if... equities fall by 25%

What if...pensionable pay increases by 1% pa
more than assumed




Climate risk

Possible development of valuation result
under different climate scenarios

We have reviewed the resilience of the Fund to a
number of climate change scenarios and assuming
there were no contribution changes, as illustrated by
the chart of funding level projections to the right,
covering the 30-year period starting on 30 June 2022.

Our projections include allowance for the potential
impact on investment returns, financial assumptions
used to value the liabilities, and longevity, for each of
the scenariosillustrated.

The Fund’s investment portfolio exhibits limited
resilience under a number of the climate scenarios
modelled, due to high allocation to equities. However,
the Fund does benefit from diversification of assets.
There are risks regarding the volatility of funding level,
for example in the short term under the orderly
transition scenario. Over the 10 to 30 year time
horizon, the disorderly transition scenario shows a
significant fall in funding level.

We have provided a separate reportto the
Administering Authority setting out more information
on the results of our analysis and commentary on
actions that could be taken to manage the associated
risks.

The next page summarises the scenarios that
have been modelled.
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Funding level projections under each climate scenarioc

250%

200%

100%
50%
0%
o1 2 3 4 5 6 7T & 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 23 30
BaseCase o Transition —— izorderdy Transition

— A prupt Transition —— Crderty Transition —sSmoothTransition

Projections by Aon over time period starting at 30 June 2022, based on an approximate roll forward of the 2019 valuation
results of the Fund up to that date, but including an allowance for short-term inflation in line with that used for the 2022
valuation.
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Base case

Government approach to regulation and carbon pricing is
fragmented, with Net Zero targets reached in 2050 in a slow but
orderly fashion, expected temperature rise by 2100 1.5% - 2.4%.

Carbon Prices in 2030/2050 estimated to be $80 / $140 respectively.

Orderly transition (Paris-aligned scenario)

Immediate and coordinated action to tackle climate change is taken
using carbon taxes and environmental regulation, expected
temperature rise by 2100 1.3°C - 2°C. Net Zero targets reached in
2050 and Carbon Prices in 2030/2050 estimated to be $100 / $215
respectively.

Disorderly transition

Limited action is taken and insufficient consideration is given to
sustainable long-term policies to manage global warming effectively,
expected temperature rise by 2100 up to 3°C. Introduction of
environmental regulation is late and aggressive. Net Zero targets
reached after 2050 and Carbon Prices in 2030/2050 estimated to be
$65 / $340 respectively.

Smooth transition

A rapid advancement of green technology and highly coordinated
government action on climate change drives a smooth transition to
alow carbon economy, expected temperature rise by 2100 less
than 1.5°C. Net Zero targets reached in 2045 and Carbon Prices in
2030/2050 estimated to be $80 / $165 respectively.

The following page contains more detail on the climate scenario
modelling and its limitations.

Abrupt transition

Action on climate change is delayed for 5 years, at which point
governments are forced to aggressively address greenhouse gas
emissions due to increasing extreme weather events, expected
temperature rise by 2100 1.5°C - 2°C. Net Zero targets reached in
2050 and Carbon Prices in 2030/2050 estimated to be $135/ $280
respectively.

No transition

No further action is taken to reduce greenhouse gas emissions
leading to significant global warming, No introduction of
environmental regulation. Expected temperature rise by 2100 greater
than 4°C. Carbon Prices in 2030/2050 estimated to be $40 / $50
respectively. Net Zero targets reached after 2050.
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Purpose of the modelling

The purpose of the climate scenario modelling is to consider the long-term exposure of the Fund to climate-
related risks. In particular, the model considers different climate change scenarios to assess the resilience of
the Fund to those scenarios. The results should not be used in isolation to make decisions on funding and
investment strategy.

Modelling approach

The scenario modelling assumes a deterministic projection of assets and liabilities, using standard actuarial
techniques to discount and project the Fund's expected future cashflows. The modelling parameters vary
deterministically for each scenario. The liability projections are ap proximate, but they are appropriate for this

analysis.

Limitations Timing of analysis

The scenario modelling focusses on the possible impact of climate change on the Fund’s assets and The scenario modelling reflects market conditions at 30
liabilities, including investment and mortality risk. June 2022 and current market views. The model may

produce different results for the same strategy under
different market conditions. Our model may also evolve
over time which means different results could be

The scenarios assume contributions will be paid over the projection period in line with the agreed employer produced if modelling were to be carried out in the future.
contributions calculated at this valuation. In practice, contributions will be reviewed and recalculated every

three years.

It does not consider the impact climate change could have on covenantrisk in relation to any participating
employers.
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Asset data and investment strategy

Information on the assets used in this valuation is summarised here.

The Administering Authority's investment strategy is set out in its Investment Strategy Statement. In summary
the current long-term strategy is to invest 50% of the Fund's assets in equities, 22.5% in private markets,
including infrastructure, property and private credit, and 27.5% in bonds, including index-linked gilts, investment

grade corporate bonds and multi-asset credit.

The draft accounts for the Fund for the year ended 31 March 2022 show the assets
were £4,634.5M, excluding the value of any defined contribution AVC investments.

The table shows how the assets were broadly invested at the valuation date.

We have been advised by the Administering Authority that the accounts for the
Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 have not been signed at the date of
signing this report. We have been instructed by the Administering Authority to
complete this valuation on the basis of the draft accounts. We have been further
advised by the Administering Authority that they do not expect that the assets as at
31 March 2022 in the audited accounts will have changed from those shown in the
draft accounts.

Asset class Percentage invested
at 31 March 2022

UK Equities 8.0%

Overseas Equities 43.5%

UK GovernmentBonds 15.5%

UK Corporate Bonds 7.2%

Property 7.4%
Infrastructure 3.0%

Multi Asset Credit 12.2%

Private debt 2.3%

Cash and Other 0.9%




Assumptions

The tables below summarise the key assumptions used for the valuation.

Financial assumptions

Assumption 2019 valuation 2022 valuation
Scheduled and subsumption body funding target
Discountrate (p.a.) 4.20% 4.20%
Long-term CPl inflation (pensionincreases /revaluation) (p.a.) 2.10% 2.30%
Pay increases (in additionto promotional increases) 3.35% 3.55%
Post 88 GMP pension increases (p.a.) where full CPI does notapply 1.90% 2.00%
Low risk fundingtarget
Discountrate (p.a.) 1.30% 1.70%
CPI inflation (pensionincreases /revaluation) (p.a.) 2.10% 3.40%
Pay increases (in additionto promotional increases) 3.35% 4.65%
Post 88 GMP pension increases (p.a.) where full CPl does notapply 1.90% 2.60%
Intermediate funding targets
Intermediate (standard approach) discountrate (p.a.) 3.80% 3.60%
Intermediate (strong covenantapproach) discountrate (p.a.) N/A 3.85%

CPI inflation / Post 88 GMP increases and pay increases as for the scheduled and subsumption body funding target
Ongoing orphan funding target

In servicediscountrate (p.a.) 3.30% 3.60%

Left servicediscountrate (p.a.) 1.60% 0.80%

CPI inflation / Post 88 GMP increases and pay increases as for the scheduled and subsumption body funding target

Administration expenses (% of pay) 0.5% 0.6%
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Allowance for short-term high inflation

In 2022, and as agreed with the Administering
Authority, a 10% uplift has been applied to the past
service liabilities on the scheduled and subsumption
body funding target to make allowance for short-term
inflation above the long-term assumption.
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Mortality assumptions

Pre retirement mortality
Post retirement mortality

Active males retiring in normal /ill health:

Active females retiring in normal /ill health:
Deferred males retiring in normal /ill health:
Deferred females retiring in normal /ill health:
Pensioner males (normal health):

Pensioner females (normal health):
Pensioner males (ill health):

Pensioner females (ill health):

Dependant males:

Dependantfemales:

Projection model

Members currently in this category Future contingent dependants of members
currently in this category

55% of SSNMA /55% of S3NFA n/a
115% of S3NMA / 115% of S3IMA 110% of S3NFA
115% of S3NFA / 140% of S3IFA 120% of S3NMA
115% of S3NMA /115% of S3IMA 110% of S3NFA
115% of S3NFA / 135% of S3IFA 120% of SSNMA
105% of SBNMA 105% of S3NFA

105% of S3NFA 115% of S3NMA

110% of S3IMA 105% of S3NFA

130% of S3IFA 115% of S3NMA

105% of S3NMA n/a

115% of S3NFA n/a

CMI 2021 with long-termimprovementrate of 1.50% p.a./ sk of 7.0 / A parameter 0f0.5% /w 2020 and w 2021 of O

Sample life expectancies (years from age 65) 2019 assumptions 2022 assumptions

Male Female Male Female
Active member age 45 at 31 March 2022 23.7 25.9 23.4 26.0
Pensioner member age 65 at 31 March 2022 22.0 24.0 225 24.9
Retirement age assumptions
Group 1 and 2 members (fully and taper protected) Valuation date Information
Group 3 members (Rule 0f85 age = 60) 64 Any part of a member's pension payable from a later
Group 3 members (Rule of 85 age > 60) 65 age than the assumed retirement age will be reduced.
Group 4 members (Joiners pre 1 April 2014) 65

Group 4 members (Joiners post 31 March 2014)

State Pension Age
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Other demographic assumptions

Ill health Tier 1/2/3 proportions 85% / 10% / 5%

Commutation Each member is assumed to surrender pensionon retirement, such thatthe total cash received is 80% of the permitted maximum

. . 85% ofnon-pensioners are assumed to have a partner at retirementor earlier death. 85% of pensioners are assumed to have a partner at age 65.

Family details (males) o )

Surviving widow assumed to be three years younger

. . 75% ofnon-pensioners are assumed to have a partner at retirementor earlier death. 75% of pensioners are assumed to have a partner at age 65.
Family details (females) . .

Surviving widower assumed to be oneyear older

Take up 0f50:50 scheme All members are assumed to remain in the scheme they are in at the date ofthe valuation

Discretionary benefits No allowance

Sample rates of promotional pay, withdrawals from service and ill health retirement

Percentage promotional pay Percentage leaving the Fund each year Percentage leaving the Fund each year
increase over year as aresult of withdrawal from service as aresult of lll-health retirement
Current age Male and Female Male and Female Male Female
20 3.9% 8.0% 0.01% 0.00%
25 3.3% 7.2% 0.01% 0.01%
30 2.6% 6.4% 0.02% 0.01%
35 1.8% 5.6% 0.03% 0.02%
40 1.1% 4.8% 0.05% 0.04%
45 0.3% 4.0% 0.08% 0.06%
50 0.0% 3.2% 0.21% 0.15%
55 0.0% 2.4% 0.35% 0.23%
60 0.0% 1.6% 0.48% 0.32%

65 0.0% 0.0% 0.00% 0.00%
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Membership experience

The demographic assumptions have been informed by an analysis of membership experience
of the Fund, as well as recent research and other relevant factors.

The table below shows a comparison of expected membership movements measured by pension amount based
on the assumptions adopted for the 2022 valuation with observed membership movements for death after
retirement (in normal and ill health), withdrawal rates and rates of ill health retirement.

Type of exit Men Women
(E000 of pension) (E000 of pension)
Death after retirement in normal health
Actual 2859 2388 Experience analysis undertaken
Expected 2715 2276 For death after retirement the experience analysis

was undertaken for the period 1 February 2011 to

Death after retirement in ill health 31 January 2021. For withdrawal rates and ill

Actual 918 444 health retirement rates our analysis was

Expected 802 343 undertaken for the period 31 March 2015 to
Withdrawals (excluding refunds) 31 March 2021.

Actual 3,988 7,557 The figures in the table are based on our full

Expected 3,669 6.864 experience analysis prorated to a 3 year period for

: ease of comparison.
Il health retirements

Actual 235 251
Expected 253 286




Dashboard

Following recommendations by the Government Actuary's Department under Section 13 of
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, a standard "dashboard" is included in this report to aid

comparison between valuation reports for different LGPS funds.

Past service funding position — local funding basis

Funding level (assets/liabilities)

Funding level (change since lastvaluation)
Asset value used at the valuation

Value ofliabilities (including McCloud liability)
Surplus (deficit)

Discountrate — pastservice

Discountrate — future service

Assumed pension increases (CPI)

Method ofderivation of discount rate, plus any changes since previous valuation

116%

2%

£4,634.5m
£3,994.7m
£639.8m

0.80% - 4.20% pa
0.80% - 4.20% pa
2.30% - 3.40% pa

The Funding Strategy Statement
describes the approach used to setthe
funding targetand hencethe discount

rates. The Administering Authority
adopts differentdiscount rates
depending onemployers' circumstances
including thelikelihood of exitand what
would happen to theliabilities on exit.
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Assumed life expectancies at age 65 (for those retiring in normal health)

= Average life expectancy for currentpensioners - men currently age 65
= Average life expectancy for current pensioners - women currently age 65
= Average life expectancy for future pensioners - men currently age 45

= Average life expectancy for future pensioners - women currently age 45

22.5 years
24.9 years
23.4 years
26.0 years

Past service funding position — SAB basis (for comparison purposes only)

(calculated using the assumptions prescribed by the SAB, and allowing for the 10.1% April 2023 pension increase)

Market value of assets
Value ofliabilities
Funding level on SABbasis (assets/liabilities)

Funding level on SABbasis (change since lastvaluation)

£4,634.5m
£3,491.4m
133%

10%

Contribution rates payable

2019 valuation

2022 valuation

Primary contributionrate

Secondary contribution rate (cash amounts in each year in line with CIPFA guidance):
=  Secondary contributionrate — 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate

=  Secondary contributionrate — 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate

=  Secondary contributionrate — 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate

Giving total expected contributions:

= Total expected contributions —1styear of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure
based on assumed payroll below)

= Total expected contributions —2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure
based on assumed payroll below)

= Total expected contributions —3rd year ofrates and adjustment certificate (£ figure
based on assumed payroll below)

19.3% of pay

£1.580m
-£2.454m

-£6.606m

£93.918m

£92.977m

£92.022m

20.1% of pay

-£12.952m
-£14.996m

-£17.123m

£92.901m

£94.614m

£96.378m




Assumed payroll (cash amounteach year):

= Total assumed payroll — 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate (Em) £479.4m £527.8m
= Total assumed payroll —2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate (Em) £495.4m £546.6m
= Total assumed payroll—3rd year of rates and adjustmentcertificate (Em) £512.0m £566.0m
3 year average total employer contribution rate 18.8% of pay 17.3% of pay
Average employee contribution rate (% of pay) 6.3% ofpay 6.3% ofpay
Employee contribution rate (£ figure based on assumed payroll) £30.0m in firstyear of £33.5m in firstyear of
rates and adjustment rates and adjustment
certificate certificate
Deficit recovery plan 2019 valuation 2022 valuation
Latest deficitrecovery period end date for any employer in deficitin fund 21 years 18 years
Earliest surplus spreading period end date for any employer in surplusin fund 5years 18 years
Where a deficitrecovery period or surplus spreading period end date is not provided, the n/a n/a
latest time horizon end pointfor valuation funding plan
Where a deficitrecovery period or surplus spreading period end date is notprovided, the n/a n/a
earliesttime horizon end pointfor valuation funding plan
Where a deficitrecovery or surplus spreading period end date is notprovided, please n/a n/a
provide, thelikelihood of success of valuation funding plan on the 2019 valuation time
horizon
Additional information
Percentage of liabilities relating to employerswith deficitrecoveryperiodsoflonger than 20 years 0%
Percentage oftotal liabilities thatare in respectof Tier 3 employers 8%
Included climate change analysis/comments in the 2022 valuation report Yes
Value of McCloud liability in the 2022 valuation report (on local funding basis) £21.0m
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Rates and Adjustments Certificate

Actuarial certificate given for the purposes of Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.

In accordance with Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (‘the 2013 Regulations'), we certify that contributions should be paid by
employers at the following rates for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026.

= Primary contribution rates for individual employers as shown below. The primary rate for the whole Fund, calculated as a weig hted average of the employers’
individual rates, is 20.1% of Pensionable Pay.

= Individual adjustments (i.e. secondary contribution rates) which, when added to or subtracted from the primary rate, produce the following minimum employer
contribution rates.

Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
Scheduled bodies, Resolution bodies and admission bodies where the Scheduled and Subsumption Body Funding Target applies
Ainsty 2008 Internal Drainage 44 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Board
Alanbrooke Primary Academy 13180 20.2% (0.4%) (0.2%) 0.1% 19.8% 20.0% 20.3%
(Elevate Multi Academy Trust)
All Saints CoE Primary School 80156 20.9% £600 £400 £200 20.9% plus £600 20.9% plus £400 20.9% plus £200
(Yorkshire Causeway Schools
Trust)
Alne Primary School - Outwood 231 22.9% £2,600 £3,000 £3,500 22.9%plus£2,600 22.9%plus£3,000 22.9% plus£3,500
Grange Academies Trust
Aramark Limited 221 24.8% (1.0%) (0.4%) 0.2% 23.8% 24.4% 25.0%
Aspens Services Limited (Northern 10238 24.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 24.4% 24.4% 24.4%
Star Academies Trust)
Aspin Park Primary School (Elevate 20180 20.2% (0.9%) (0.9%) (0.9%) 19.3% 19.3% 19.3%
Multi Academy Trust)
Barnsley Norse Limited (Forest 237 24.6% 0.9% 0.2% (0.5%) 25.5% 24.8% 24.1%

School - Wellspring Academy Trust)




Report on the actuarial valuation | Rates and Adjustments Certificate

Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
Betterclean Services - Easingwold 60135 30.9% £570 £1,290 £2,060 30.9% plus £570 30.9%plus£1,290 30.9% plus £2,060
Primary School
Betterclean Services - Our Lady 90135 27.7% 1.0% 0.2% (0.5%) 28.7% 27.9% 27.2%
Queen of Martyrs RC Primary
School
Betterclean Services - Risedale 50135 24.2% £900 £1,100 £1,200 24.2% plus £900 24.2%plus£1,100 24.2% plus£1,200
Sports and Community College
Betterclean Services - Sheriff 80135 18.7% 0.4% (0.2%) (0.7%) 19.1% 18.5% 18.0%
Hutton Primary School
Betterclean Services - Whitley and 70135 24.5% £130 £70 £20 24.5% plus £130 24.5% plus £70 24.5% plus £20
Eggborough Community Primary
School
Beyond Housing 80 21.9% (18.9%) (18.9%) (18.9%) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Bishop Konstant Catholic Academy 229 21.3% 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 22.2% 21.7% 21.3%
Trust
Bishop Wheeler Catholic Academy 153 20.8% £51,000 £68,000 £87,000 20.8% plus £51,000 20.8% plus £68,000 20.8% plus £87,000
Trust
Brayton Academy (Rodillian Multi 162 19.6% £27,200 £28,600 £30,000 19.6% plus £27,200 19.6% plus£28,600 19.6% plus £30,000
Academy Trust)
Bulloughs Cleaning Ltd - Glusburn 40138 32.5% £70 £700 £1,380 32.5% plus£70 32.5% plus £700 32.5% plus £1,380
CP School
Bulloughs Cleaning Services Ltd - 70138 21.6% £4,500 £4,600 £4,700 21.6%plus£4,500 21.6%plus£4,600 21.6% plus£4,700
STARMAT
Bulloughs Cleaning Services Ltd- 60138 21.9% 1.0% 0.5% (0.1%) 22.9% 22.4% 21.8%
Holy Trinity CoE Infant & Holy
Trinity CoE Junior Schools
Cambrai Primary School (Lingfield 219 18.7% £3,640 £2,000 £230 18.7%plus£3,640 18.7% plus£2,000 18.7% plus £230
Education Trust)
Carlton Miniott CP School (Elevate 50180 20.2% (0.4%) (0.2%) 0.1% 19.8% 20.0% 20.3%
Multi Academy Trust)
Carlton Primary School (Selby 20192 19.7% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 20.2% 19.9% 19.7%

Educational Trust)
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April
2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
CaterLink Ltd - Nicholas Postgate 90196 22.9% £350 £330 £300 22.9% plus £350 22.9% plus £330 22.9% plus £300

Catholic Academy Trust

CH&Co Catering Group Ltd - Ripon 40191 23.9% £1,300 £1,800 £2,300
Grammar School (NYCC)

23.9%plus£1,300 23.9%plus£1,800 23.9% plus£2,300

Churchill Contract Services - 30120 23.1% £800 £800 £800 23.1% plus £800 23.1% plus £800 23.1% plus £800
Outwood Grange Academies Trust
City of York Council 20, 10020, 20.0% (5.6%) (6.5%) (7.3%) 14.4% 13.5% 12.7%
20020,
40020,

50020, 60020

Coast & Vale Learning Trust 243 21.3% £64,000 £66,000 £67,000 21.3%plus£64,000 21.3%plus£66,000 21.3% plus £67,000

Compass Contract Services (U.K) 50096 23.8% (2.0%) (0.8%) 0.4% 21.8% 23.0% 24.2%
Limited - Yorkshire Causeway

Schools Trust (Pannal Primary

School)

Compass Contract Services (U.K) 40096 26.4% (1.0%) (0.1%) £140 25.4% 26.3%
Limited- Grove Road Primary
School (NYCC)

26.4% plus £140

Dales Academies Trust 185 20.8% £9,500 £11,000 £12,500 20.8% plus£9,500 20.8%plus£11,000 20.8% plus£12,500
Dolce Ltd - South Bank Multi 70136 25.6% £200 £300 £300 25.6% plus £200 25.6% plus £300 25.6% plus £300
Academy Trust

Easingwold School (Outwood 188 18.9% 0.2% 0.0% (0.2%) 19.1% 18.9% 18.7%
Grange Academies Trust)

Easingwold Town Council 85 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%

East Whitby Academy (Enquire 167 21.1% £5,600 £5,900 £6,200 21.1%plus£5,600 21.1%plus£5,900 21.1% plus£6,200

Learning Trust)

Ebor Academy Trust 225

Everyone Active (SLM 149
Scarborough)

19.6%

21.8%

£65,000

(21.8%)

£72,000

(21.8%)

£80,000

(21.8%)

19.6% plus £65,000 19.6% plus£72,000 19.6% plus £80,000

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%




Employer

Employer
code(s)

Primary
Contribution rate
% Pensionable Pay

Secondary contributions
(% Pensionable Pay and £s)
Year commencing 1 April
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Total contributions

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)
Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
Explore York Libraries and Archives 10130 23.1% (0.6%) (0.2%) 0.1% 22.5% 22.9% 23.2%
Filey Town Council 2 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Foss 2008 Internal Drainage Board 38 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Fulford Parish Council 1 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Glusburn Parish Council 35 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Great Ayton Parish Council 4 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Great Smeaton Academy Primary 109 16.0% (0.5%) (1.1%) (1.8%) 15.5% 14.9% 14.2%
School
Greenwich Leisure Ltd 189 21.7% (1.0%) (0.5%) 0.1% 20.7% 21.2% 21.8%
Hampsthwaite CoE Primary School 60156 20.9% £2,500 £2,900 £3,300 20.9% plus£2,500 20.9%plus£2,900 20.9% plus£3,300
(Yorkshire Causeway Schools
Trust)
Haxby Town Council 72 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Hope Sentamu Learning Trust 227 19.9% £12,000 £11,000 £10,000 19.9% plus£12,000 19.9% plus£11,000 19.9% plus £10,000
Human Support Group Ltd 20114 25.6% (0.6%) (0.5%) (0.4%) 25.0% 25.1% 25.2%
Hunmanby Parish Council 71 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Huntington Primary School 146 20.3% £9,200 £8,100 £6,900 20.3% plus£9,200 20.3%plus£8,100 20.3% plus £6,900
Hutchison Catering Ltd - All Saints 23151 25.3% £1,200 £2,200 £3,200 25.3%plus£1,200 25.3%plus£2,200 25.3% plus£3,200
Roman Catholic School, York (City
of York Council)
Hutchison Catering Ltd - Barlby 90151 26.1% (1.5%) (3.9%) (6.3%) 24.6% 22.2% 19.8%
High School (Hope Sentamu
Leamning Trust)
Hutchison Catering Ltd - Ebor 12151 26.1% (0.8%) £700 £2,400 25.3% 26.1% plus £700 26.1% plus £2,400
Schools
Hutchison Catering Ltd - George 11151 23.2% (1.2%) (0.2%) £800 22.0% 23.0% 23.2% plus £800
Pindar School & Graham (Hope
Sentamu Learning Trust) School
Hutchison Catering Ltd - Killinghall 16151 24.6% 0.6% 0.3% (0.1%) 25.2% 24.9% 24.5%

Church Of England Primary School
(NYCC)
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Employer

Employer
code(s)

Primary
Contribution rate
% Pensionable Pay

2023

Secondary contributions
(% Pensionable Pay and £s)
Year commencing 1 April

2024

2025

Total contributions

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)
Year commencing 1 April

2023

2024

2025

Hutchison Catering Ltd - Malton
(Secondary) School (NYCC)

Hutchison Catering Ltd - Manor CE
Academy (Hope Sentamu Learning
Trust)

Hutchison Catering Ltd — Nicholas
Postgate Catholic Academy Trust
(admissions on 28.7.2021 and
1.9.2021 with SMCCAT)

Hutchison Catering Ltd -

Osbaldwick Primary Academy &
Staynor Hall Community Primary
Academy (Ebor Academy Trust)

Hutchison Catering Ltd - Pathfinder
MAT (Clifton with Rawcliffe Primary
School, Hempland Primary School,
New Earswick Primary School,
Rufforth Primary School)

Hutchison Catering Ltd - Robert
Wilkinson Primary Academy (Ebor
Academy Trust)

Hutchison Catering Ltd - St
Cuthbert’s Roman Catholic
Academy Trust (admission on
1.9.2021 with SMCCAT)

Hutchison Catering Ltd - Vale of
York Academy (Hope Sentamu
Learning Trust)

Hutchison Catering Ltd - Whitley
and Eggborough Community
Primary School (NYCC)

ISS Mediclean Ltd - Outwood
Grange Academies Trust -
Outwood Academy Ripon
ISS Mediclean Ltd - Outwood
Grange Academies Trust -
Outwood Primary Academy
Greystone

15151 24.9% (0.5%)

60151 24.8% (0.3%)

21151 26.5% £1,400

13151 24.5% 1.2%

19151 25.8% £1,300

14151 23.9% £300

27151 23.1% £1,100

50151 26.5% (1.0%)

18151 22.5% £290

70097 25.8% 0.0%

60097 23.6% (0.1%)

£200

(0.2%)

£1,300

0.5%

£2,000

£300

£1,100

(1.0%)

£520

0.0%

(0.5%)

£900

0.0%

£1,300

(0.1%)

£2,800

£300

£1,000

(1.1%)

£760

0.0%

(0.9%)

24.4%

24.5%

26.5%plus £1,400

25.7%

25.8% plus £1,300

23.9% plus £300

23.1% plus £1,100

25.5%

22.5% plus £290

25.8%

23.5%

24.9% plus £200

24.6%

26.5%plus £1,300

25.0%

25.8% plus £2,000

23.9% plus £300

23.1% plus £1,100

25.5%

22.5% plus £520

25.8%

23.1%

24.9% plus £900

24.8%

26.5% plus £1,300

24.4%

25.8% plus £2,800

23.9% plus £300

23.1% plus £1,000

25.4%

22.5% plus £760

25.8%

22.7%
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April
2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
Keeble Gateway (Elevate Multi 90180 20.2% (0.5%) (1.1%) (1.6%) 19.7% 19.1% 18.6%
Academy Trust)
Knaresborough Town Council 47 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Knayton CoE Primary School 40180 20.2% (1.1%) (1.5%) (2.0%) 19.1% 18.7% 18.2%
(Elevate Multi Academy Trust)
Make It York 147 25.8% (18.0%) (25.8%) (25.8%) 7.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Malton Town Council 56 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Marton cum Grafton VA Primary 70180 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.2% 20.2% 20.2%
School (Elevate Multi Academy
Trust)
Meadowside CP School (Elevate 10180 20.2% (0.9%) (0.7%) (0.6%) 19.3% 19.5% 19.6%
Multi Academy Trust)
Mellors - Bedale CE School 90093 23.5% (2.5%) (1.1%) 0.3% 21.0% 22.4% 23.8%
Mellors - Dales Academies Trust 13093 24.2% £600 £2,300 £4,000 24.2% plus £600 24.2%plus£2,300 24.2% plus £4,000
Mellors - Elevate Multi Academy 14093 23.3% £1,300 £1,000 £600 23.3%plus£1,300 23.3%plus£1,000 23.3%plus£600
Trust
Mellors - Holy Trinity CoE (Ripon) 12093 25.2% (0.4%) (0.9%) (1.4%) 24.8% 24.3% 23.8%
Infants School
Mellors - multiple City of York 16093 26.8% £110 £300 £490 26.8% plus£110 26.8% plus £300 26.8% plus £490
Council schools
Nicholas Postgate Catholic 212 20.0% (0.8%) (0.3%) 0.1% 19.2% 19.7% 20.1%
Academy Trust
North Rigton CoE Primary School 70156 20.9% £900 £900 £900 20.9% plus £900 20.9% plus £900 20.9% plus £900
(Yorkshire Causeway Schools
Trust)
North York Moors National Park 52 19.6% (4.0%) (3.8%) (3.6%) 15.6% 15.8% 16.0%
North Yorkshire Council 7,9,10, 11, 20.0% (1.5%) 1.7%) (1.9%) 18.5% 18.3% 18.1%
12,13, 14,
25,235, 236,
10025
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 51 18.3% (4.9%) (8.3%) (11.7%) 13.4% 10.0% 6.6%

Service
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
North Yorkshire Police, Fire and 128,129 18.6% (8.0%) (8.5%) (9.1%) 10.6% 10.1% 9.5%
Crime Commissioner & the Chief
Constable
Northallerton & Romanby Joint 18 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Burial Board
Northallerton School & Sixth Form 218 21.2% £3,800 £24,500 £46,700 21.2%plus£3,800 21.2%plus£24,500 21.2% plus£46,700
College (Arete Leaming Trust)
Northallerton Town Council 60 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Northern Star Academies Trust 124,226, 20.2% £137,000 £154,000 £172,000 20.2% plus £137,000 20.2% plus £154,000 20.2% plus £172,000

60096

Norton on Derwent Town Council 46 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
NY Highways Limited 234 24.9% £79,000 £148,000 £222,000 24.9% plus £79,000 24.9% plus £148,000 24.9% plus £222,000
Oatlands Infant School (Y orkshire 50156 20.9% £10,200 £11,100 £12,100 20.9% plus £10,200 20.9% plus£11,100 20.9% plus£12,100
Causeway Schools Trust)
Outwood Primary Academy 195 21.4% £800 £2,800 £4,800 21.4% plus £800 21.4%plus£2,800 21.4% plus £4,800
Greystone (Outwood Grange
Academies Trust)
Outwood Ripon (Outwood Grange 108 20.0% £39,000 £43,200 £47,600 20.0% plus £39,000 20.0% plus£43,200 20.0% plus £47,600
Academies Trust)
Pannal Primary School (Yorkshire 40156 20.9% £15,100 £14,700 £14,300 20.9% plus£15,100 20.9% plus£14,700 20.9% plus £14,300
Causeway Schools Trust)
Pathfinder MAT 244 20.0% 0.8% 0.4% (0.1%) 20.8% 20.4% 19.9%
Pickering Town Council 70 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Red Kite Learning Trust 155 19.5% £159,000 £151,000 £142,000 19.5% plus £159,000 19.5% plus £151,000 19.5% plus £142,000
Richard Taylor CE Primary School 20156 20.9% £17,900 £18,800 £19,700 20.9% plus £17,900 20.9% plus£18,800 20.9% plus £19,700
(Yorkshire Causeway Schools
Trust)
Richmond School (Arete Learning 186 20.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 20.8% 20.6% 20.5%
Trust)
Richmond Town Council 50 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
Richmondshire Leisure Trust 82 21.4% (2.5%) (2.7%) (3.0%) 18.9% 18.7% 18.4%
Rillington Community Primary 11180 20.2% (0.4%) (0.2%) 0.1% 19.8% 20.0% 20.3%
School (Elevate MultiAcademy
Trust)
Ripon City Council 28 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Roseberry Primary Academy 139 19.8% £10,300 £9,900 £9,600 19.8% plus£10,300 19.8%plus£9,900 19.8% plus£9,600
(Enquire Learning Trust)
Rossett School Academy 105 19.9% £28,300 £29,700 £31,100 19.9% plus £28,300 19.9% plus£29,700 19.9% plus£31,100
Ryedale Learning Trust 104,228 21.0% £75,000 £69,000 £63,000 21.0% plus£75,000 21.0% plus£69,000 21.0% plus £63,000
Selby CP School (Selby 10192 19.7% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 20.2% 19.9% 19.7%
Educational Trust)
Selby Town Council 34 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Skipton Academy (Moorlands 224 21.0% £30,100 £34,800 £39,700 21.0% plus £30,100 21.0% plus£34,800 21.0% plus £39,700
Learning Trust)
Skipton Parish CoE School 90156 20.9% £1,000 £600 £100 20.9% plus £1,000 20.9% plus £600 20.9% plus £100
(Yorkshire Causeway Schools
Trust)
South Bank Multi Academy Trust 157 19.6% (0.1%) (0.1%) 0.0% 19.5% 19.5% 19.6%
South Craven Academy Trust 102 21.1% £113,000 £123,000 £133,000 21.1%plus£113,000 21.1% plus £123,000 21.1% plus £133,000
South York MAT 194 20.2% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 20.8% 20.5% 20.2%
Sowerby CP School (Elevate Multi 60180 20.2% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 19.6% 19.6% 19.6%
Academy Trust)
St Aidans High School (Yorkshire 10156 20.9% £97,000 £102,000 £108,000 20.9% plus £97,000 20.9% plus £102,000 20.9% plus £108,000
Causeway Schools Trust)
St Cuthbert’s Roman Catholic 242 19.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.6% 19.6% 19.6%
Academy Trust
StJohn's CoE VC Primary School, 80180 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.2% 20.2% 20.2%

Knaresborough (Elevate Multi
Academy Trust)
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
St Peters CE Primary School 30156 20.9% £25,800 £26,500 £27,300 20.9% plus £25,800 20.9% plus£26,500 20.9% plus £27,300
(Yorkshire Causeway Schools
Trust)
Stakesby Primary Academy 206 20.1% (1.2%) (1.4%) 1.7%) 18.9% 18.7% 18.4%
(Enquire Learning Trust)
Star MAT 199 20.6% 0.6% 0.3% (0.1%) 21.2% 20.9% 20.5%
Stokesley Academy (Arete Leaning 144 20.9% £69,800 £75,700 £81,900 20.9% plus £69,800 20.9% plus£75,700 20.9% plus £81,900
Trust)
Stokesley Primary Academy 168 20.7% £10,400 £11,500 £12,800 20.7% plus£10,400 20.7%plus£11,500 20.7% plus£12,800
(Enquire Learning Trust)
Sutton in Craven Parish Council 5 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
Taylor Shaw Limited - Colburn 30220 27.3% £770 £1,380 £2,040 27.3% plus£770 27.3%plus£1,380 27.3% plus £2,040
Community Primary School (NYCC)
Taylor Shaw Limited - Coppice 40220 26.2% 0.7% 0.3% (0.1%) 26.9% 26.5% 26.1%
Valley Primary School (Red Kite
Learning Trust)
Taylor Shaw Limited - Easingwold 10220 20.4% £350 £240 £130 20.4% plus £350 20.4% plus £240 20.4% plus £130
Primary School (NYCC)
Taylor Shaw Limited - Western 50220 25.7% £680 £1,150 £1,650 25.7% plus £680 25.7%plus£1,150 25.7% plus£1,650
Primary School (Red Kite Learning
Trust)
The Woodlands Academy 119 18.8% £39,600 £41,800 £44,200 18.8% plus £39,600 18.8% plus£41,800 18.8% plus £44,200
Thomas Hinderwell (David Ross 125 20.5% £6,400 £10,200 £14,200 20.5% plus£6,400 20.5%plus£10,200 20.5% plus £14,200
Educational Trust)
Thornton Dale Primary School 12180 20.2% (0.4%) (0.2%) 0.1% 19.8% 20.0% 20.3%
(Elevate Multi Academy Trust)
Topcliffe CoE VC Primary School 30180 20.2% (1.3%) (1.4%) (1.4%) 18.9% 18.8% 18.8%
(Elevate Multi Academy Trust)
Urbaser Limited 230 25.3% £8,100 £13,500 £19,300 25.3% plus£8,100 25.3%plus£13,500 25.3% plus£19,300
Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage 49 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%

Board
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
Veritau Ltd 90,111 16.7% (8.7%) (8.1%) (7.4%) 8.0% 8.6% 9.3%
Wellspring Academy Trust 223 18.8% 1.8% 0.8% (0.2%) 20.6% 19.6% 18.6%
Whitby Town Council 3 23.0% (3.5%) (4.0%) (4.6%) 19.5% 19.0% 18.4%
York Mind 201 27.5% £1,400 £2,800 £4,400 27.5%plus£1,400 27.5%plus£2,800 27.5% plus£4,400
York Museums and Galleries Trust 76 17.5% (6.7%) (8.5%) (10.2%) 10.8% 9.0% 7.3%
Yorkare (Haxby) Limited 232 25.9% £1,800 £3,900 £6,200 25.9%plus£1,800 25.9%plus£3,900 25.9% plus£6,200
Yorkshire Collaborative Academy 154 20.7% £35,700 £34,000 £32,100 20.7% plus £35,700 20.7% plus £34,000 20.7% plus £32,100
Trust
Yorkshire Dales National Park 53 20.5% (7.4%) (7.8%) (8.1%) 13.1% 12.7% 12.4%
Yorkshire Endeavour Academy 193 19.2% 0.0% (0.3%) (0.5%) 19.2% 18.9% 18.7%
Trust
Employers included in North Yorkshire County Council Local Management of Schools (LMS) pool
Absolutely Catering Limited 10191 24.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 24.7% 24.7% 24.7%
(Poppleton Ousebank Primary
School)
Grosvenor FM 94 19.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.2% 19.2% 19.2%
Independent Cleaning Services 171 21.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.2% 21.2% 21.2%
Mellors - St Peter's 80093 21.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.2% 21.2% 21.2%
Employers included in City of York Council Local Management of Schools (LMS) pool
ABM Catering Limited - Joseph 10190 20.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5%
Rowntree School
CaterLink Ltd - City of York Council 20196 20.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5%
- Fishergate Primary School
City of York Trading Limited 176 20.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5%
Gough & Kelly Ltd 187 20.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5%
Springfield Home Care 116 18.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.0% 18.0% 18.0%
Scheduled bodies and admission bodies where an Intermediate Funding Target applies
Askham Bryan College 61 21.7% (4.3%) (4.3%) (4.3%) 17.4% 17.4% 17.4%
Craven College 62 24.2% (3.3%) (4.2%) (5.2%) 20.9% 20.0% 19.0%
Scarborough Sixth Form College 68 24.7% (3.9%) (4.0%) (4.1%) 20.8% 20.7% 20.6%

Skipton Town Council 41 22.5% (0.2%) (1.4%) (2.6%) 22.3% 21.1% 19.9%
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Employer Employer Primary Secondary contributions Total contributions
code(s) Contribution rate (% Pensionable Pay and £s) (% Pensionable Pay and £s)
% Pensionable Pay Year commencing 1 April Year commencing 1 April
2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025

York College 74 22.6% (7.6%) (7.6%) (7.6%) 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
York St John University 16 20.0% (4.5%) (4.5%) (4.5%) 15.5% 15.5% 15.5%
Admission bodies where the Ongoing Orphan body Funding Target applies
Tadcaster Town Council 48 42.6% (3.7%) (1.7%) 0.3% 38.9% 40.9% 42.9%
University of Hull 55 41.6% £195,000 £212,000 £229,000 41.6% plus £195,000 41.6% plus £212,000 41.6% plus £229,000
York Archaeological Trust Ltd 17 38.1% £12,900 £10,500 £7,900 38.1%plus£12,900 38.1%plus£10,500 38.1% plus£7,900
Admission bodies where the Low risk Funding Target applies
Align Property Partners Limited 175 36.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 36.1% 36.1% 36.1%
Wigan Leisure and Culture Trust 91 51.1% 0.3% 0.1% (0.2%) 51.4% 51.2% 50.9%
Total 20.1% (2.8%) plus (3.1%) plus (3.4%) plus 17.3%plus 17.0% plus 16.7% plus

£1,495,360 £1,684,980 £1,888,300 £1,495,360 £1,684,980 £1,888,300




Notes

We have been advised by the Administering Authority that the accounts for the
Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 have not been signed off by the auditor
at the date of signing this certificate. We have been instructed by the
Administering Authority to complete this certificate on the basis of the draft
accounts. We have been further advised by the Administering Authority that they
do not believe that the assets as at 31 March 2022 in the audited accounts to
have changed from those shown in the draft accounts.

The contributions shown above represent the minimum contributions to be paid by
each employer. Employers may choose to pay additional contributions from time
to time subject to the Administering Authority's agreement.

Where payments due from an employer are expressed as monetary amounts, the
amounts payable by that employer may be adjusted to take account of any
amounts payable, in respect of a surplus or shortfall to which those monetary
payments relate, by new employers created after the valuation date which have
been credited with proportions of the assets and liabilities of the relevant
employer.

Additional contributions may be required in respect of any additional liabilities that
arise under the provisions of Regulations 30, 31, 35 and 38 of the 2013

Signature

f Co &@/ﬁf@ﬂf

Name Scott Campbell FIA

Date 29 March 2023
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Regulations and employers will be notified of such contributions separately by the
Administering Authority.

Additional contributions may be payable by any employers which have ceased to
participate in the Fund since 31 March 2022 and these will be certified separately.

Contribution rates for Employers commencing participation in the Fund after 31
March 2022 will be advised separately.

Regulation 62(8) requires a statement to be made of the assumptions on which
the certificate is given as regards the number of members, and the associated
amount of liabilities arising, who will become entitled to payment of pensions
under the LGPS regulations during the period covered by the certificate. These
assumptions can be found in the Assumptions section of the Further Information
of our report onthe 2022 valuation dated 29 March 2023. They include
assumptions relating to the members who are expected to become entitled to
payment of pensions via normal retirement and ill health retirement. In practice
members will also become entitled to payment of pensions via early retirement for
reasons of redundancy or efficiency reasons as well as on voluntary early
retirement, for which no assumption has been made.

Jonathen F. Teusdale

Jonathan Teasdale FIA
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Glossary

This glossary explains some common terms used in this document.

Active member

A person who is employed by an employer patrticipating in the Fund,
and is paying (or is treated as paying) contributions to the Fund
(includes certain members temporarily absent, e.g. due to family
leave or sickness).

Admission Body

An employer admitted to the Fund underan admission agreement.

Assumptions

We need to make assumptions about the future to calculate how
much money we need now to pay forthe benefits thathave been
earned. The key financial assumptions include the discount rate
and pension increases (inflation) assumptions. The key
demographic assumptions include how long we expect members to
live, which we calculate using mortality rates. We adopt the same
demographic assumptions for allemployers, which are set based
on the experience of the Fund’s membership and other factors.

Attained Age Method

This is one of the methods used by actuaries to calculate a future
service contribution rate. This method usually applies to employers
who employ active members of the Fund but who do not allow new
employees to join (i.e. where the employeris closed to new
entrants). The future service contribution rate fora closed employer
will allow for the future ageing of the members. This usually results
in a higher contribution rate thanfora younger workforce because
there is a shorter period to invest the contributions (and earn
investment returns) before benefits need to be paid. See also
projected unit method.

Consumer Prices Index (CPI)

This is the price inflation index that increases to pensions, deferred
pensions and pensionaccounts are currently basedon. Itis
published every month by the Office for National Statistics. Our
assumption for future salary increases is also set by reference to
future CPl inflation.

Cost management valuations

The process of checking the cost of public service pension
schemes against a base cost, which can result in scheme changes
being agreed and legislated forif the current assessed cost of the
scheme is higherorlower than this base cost. The Government

Actuary’s Department has been appointed to carry out these
valuations.

Deferred member

A former employee who has left active membership but has not yet
received any benefits fromthe Fund and is entitled to receive a
pension from his/her normal pension age.

Deficit (or shortfall)

If the assets are lower than the liabilities, then a deficit exists.
Employers will need to pay additional contributions to remove the
deficit overan appropriate recovery period. If the value of assets is
greaterthan the liabilities, then the difference is called a surplus.

Dependant member

A dependant of a previous employee who was a member of the
Fund but who has died, where benefits are payable to specified
dependant(s) underthe LGPSregulations.

Discount rate

This is the assumption forthe future rate of return on the Fund’'s
assets, based on an assumed investment strategy. Itis used to
place a present value (in today’s terms) on a future payment. The
discount rate forthe Fund valuation is set prudently, meaning we
expectthere to be a betterthan evens chancethat the Fund will
achieve a rate of return equal to the discount rate.



Fund Actuary

The actuary to the Fund, who provides actuarial advice to the
Administering Authority including carrying out the actuarial valuation
contained in this report.

Funding level (or funding ratio)

This is the ratio of the value of assets to the fundingtarget. A
funding level above 100% means the Fund is in surplus and a
funding level below 100% means the Fundis in deficit.

Funding objective

To hold sufficient and appropriate assets to cover the funding
target.

Funding strategy

The funding strategy refers to the overall framework for setting
employer contributions covering (among otherthings) the choice of
funding target, recovery period,and grouping/pooling
arrangements. See Funding Strategy Statement.

Funding Strategy Statement

The LGPS Regulations require the Administering Authority to
prepare (and fromtime to time review and, if necessary, revise) a
written statement setting out its funding strategy. This is referred to
as a funding strategy statement. The Fund Actuary must have
regard to this statement in preparing this actuarial valuation.

Funding target

See Pastservice liabilities.

Future service (contribution) rate

See primary contribution rate.

Group (or Pool)

Employers may be grouped (or pooled) with other employers. All of
the employers in a group/pool will share some (or all) of the
group/pool’s pension costs between them. It is common for
employers to pay a common primary rate based on the membership
of the group/pool. Rules will apply to the attribution of secondary
contributions between employers, which will normally be set out in
the Funding Strategy Statement.

Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPSs)

Most Funds that were contracted out of the State Earnings Related
Pension Scheme (SERPS) before April 1997 (includingthe LGPS)
have to provide a pension for service before that date at least equal
to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP). This is approximately
equalto the SERPS pension that the memberwould have earned
had the Fund not been contracted out. GMPs ceasedto accrue on

6 April 1997 when the legislation changed.

Intermediate Funding Target

For less secure scheduled bodies and any admission body with a
subsumption commitment from such an employer, the discount rate
is set with an additional allowance for prudence which varies
according to an assessed level of risk.

Liabilities

See past service liabilities.
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Long-term cost efficiency

Itis a requirement of the Regulations that the actuarial valuation
must have regard to the objective of long-term cost efficiency. This
term is not defined in the Regulations but Cipfa guidance on

preparing the Funding Strategy Statement says:
“The notes to the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 state:

Long-term cost-efficiency implies that the [contribution] rate must
not be setat a level that gives rise to additional costs. Forexample,
deferring costs to the future would be likely to result in those costs
being greater overall than if they were provided for at the time.

The rate of employer contributions shall be deemed to have been
setat an appropriate level to ensure long-term cost efficiency if the
rate of employer contributions is sufficient to make provision forthe
cost of current benefit accrual, with an appropriate adjustmentto
that rate forany surplus or shortfallin the fund.”

Low risk funding target

Funding target used foralready orphaned liabilities in the Fund. The
discountrate is based on the yield on long-datedfixed interest gilts
at a duration appropriate forthe Fund's liabilities.

McCloud/Sergeant

Court cases involving the Judges' and Firefighters' Pension
Schemes respectively which found that transitional protections
granted to members within 10 years of pension age as part of the
reforms to those schemesin 2015 constituted illegal age
discrimination. Government subsequently agreed that a remedy to
this discrimination would be required in these and the other major
UK public service pension schemes such asthe LGPS. The
legislation to implement this remedy is not yet in place.
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Ongoing orphan employer

This is an employerwhose participation in the Fund may cease at
some future point in time, afterwhich it is expected that the
liabilities will become Orphaned liabilities.

Ongoing orphan funding target

For active employers whose liabilities are expected to be orphaned
on exit, the Administering Authority will have regard to the potential
for participation to cease (or forthe body to have no contributing
members), the potential timing of such exit, and any likely change in
notional or actual investment strategy as regards the assets held in
respect of the body's liabilities at the date of exit (i.e. whetherthe
liabilities will become 'orphaned' or a guarantor exists to subsume
the notional assets and liabilities). This is known as the ongoing
orphan funding target.

Orphan / orphaned liabilities

Liabilities in the fund forwhich no currently contributing employer
has responsibility.

Past service liabilities

This is the present value of the benéefits to which members are
entitled based on benefits accruedto the valuation date, assessed
using the assumptions agreed foreach employer between a Fund's
Administering Authority and the Fund Actuary. It generally allows for
projected future increases to pay orrevaluation as appropriate
through to retirement or date of leaving service.

Pensioner member

An individual who has retired and is now receiving a pension from
the Fund.

Present value

Actuarial valuations involve projections of pay, pensions and other
benefits into the future. To express the value of the projected
benefits in terms of a cash amount at the valuationdate, the
projected amounts are discounted back to the valuationdate by a
discount rate. This value is known as the present value. For
example, if the discount rate was 4% a year and if we had to pay a
cash sum of £1,040 in one year's time the present value would be

£1,000.

Primary (contribution) rate

The Regulations require the Fund Actuary to certify a primary
contribution rate for every employer.

The primary rate for each employeris that employer’s future service
contribution rate, which is the contribution rate required to meet the
cost of the future accrual of benefits, expressed as a percentage of
pensionable pay, ignoring any past service surplus or shortfall but
allowing for any employer-specific circumstances, such as the
membership profile of that employer, the funding strategy adopted
forthat employer (including any risk-sharing arrangements operated
by the administering authority), the actuarial method chosenand/or
the employer’s covenant.

The primary rate for the whole fund is the weighted average (by
payroll) of the individual employers’ primary rates.

Projected unit method

One of the common methods used by actuaries to calculate a
contribution rate. This method calculates the presentvalue of the
benefits expectedto accrue to members over a control period (often
one year)following the valuation date. The present valueis usually
expressed as a percentage of the members’ pensionable pay.
Provided that the distribution of members remains stable with new
members joining to take the place of olderleavers, the contribution
rate calculated can be expectedto remain stable, if allthe other
assumptions are borne out and there are no changes to the
assumptions. If there are no new members however, the average
age will increase and the contribution rate canbe expected to rise.

Prudent

Prudent assumptions are such that the actual outcome is
considered to be more likely to overstate than understate the
amount of money actually required to meet the cost of the benéefits.

Rates and Adjustments Certificate

A certificate required at each actuarial valuation by the Regulations,
setting out the contributions payable by employers forthe 3 years
from the 1 April that falls in the calendar year following the valuation
date.

Recovery period

The period overwhich any surplus or deficit is to be eliminated.
Different recovery periods may apply to individual employers.

Recovery plan

Where a valuation shows a funding shortfall againstthe past
service liabilities forany employer, a recovery plan sets out how the
Administering Authority intends the employer to meet the funding
objective.

Regulations

The statutory regulations setting out the contributions payable to,
and the benefits payable from, the Local Government Pension
Scheme and howthe Funds are to be administered. They currently
include the following sets of regulations:

= 1997 Regulations - Local GovernmentPension Scheme
Regulations 1997

= Administration Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme
(Administration) Regulations 2008

= Benefits Regulations - Local GovernmentPension Scheme
(Benefits, Membership, and Contributions) Regulations 2007

= Transitional Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme
(Transitional provisions) 1997



= 2013 Regulations - Local GovernmentPension Scheme
Regulations 2013

= 2014 Transitional Regulations - Local Government Pension
Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment)
Regulations 2014

Scheduled body

Bodies which participate in the Fund under Schedule 2 Part 1 of the
2013 Regulations.

Scheduled and subsumption body funding

target

For secure Scheduled Bodies whose patrticipation in the Fundis
considered by the Administering Authority to be indefinite and
Admission Bodies with a subsumption commitment from such
Scheduled Bodies, the funding target is set assuming indefinite
investment in a broad range of assets of higher risk than risk free
assets. Thisis known as the scheduled and subsumptionbody
funding target.

Secondary rate of the employers'
contribution

The secondary rate is an adjustment to the primary rate to arrive at
the rate each employeris required to pay. It may be expressed as a
percentage adjustment to the primary rate, and/or a cash
adjustmentin each of the three years beginning with 1 Aprilin the
year following that in which the valuation date falls. The secondary
rate is specified in the rates and adjustments certificate. Forany
employer, the rate they are actually required to pay is the sum of
the primary and secondary rates.

The Fund Actuary is required to also disclose the secondary rates
forthe whole scheme in each of the three years beginning with
1 April in the year following that in which the valuation date falls.

Shortfall (or deficit)

See deficit.

Shortfall contributions

Additional contributions payable by employers to remove the
shortfall by the end of the recovery period.

Solvency

Itis a requirement of the Regulations that the actuarial valuation
must have regard to the objective to secure the solvency of the
Fund. This term is not defined in the Regulations but Cipfa
guidance on preparing the Funding Strategy Statementsays:

“The notes to the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 state that
solvency means that the rate of employer contributions should be
set at “such level as to ensure that the scheme’s liabilities can be
met as they arise”. It is not regarded that this means that the
pension fund should be 100% funded at all times. Rather, and for
the purposes of Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act
2013, the rate of employer contributions shallbe deemedto have
been set at an appropriate level to ensure solvency if:

= the rate of employer contributions is set to target a funding level
forthe whole fund (assets divided by liabilities) of 100% over an
appropriate time period and using appropriate actuarial
assumptions; and either

= employers collectively have the financial capacity to increase
employer contributions, and/or the fundis able to realise
contingent assets should future circumstances require, in order to
continue to target a funding level of 100%; or

= thereis an appropriate plan in place should there be, orif there is
expected in future to be, no ora limited number of fund
employers, ora material reduction in the capacity of fund
employers to increase contributions as might be needed.

If the conditions above are met, then it is expected thatthe fund will
be able to pay scheme benefits as they fall due.
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State Pension Age (SPA)

Age at which State pensions are payable. Currently age 66, for
current retirees.

Current legislation transitions State Pension Age for bothmen and
women to age 67 by 2028 and to age 68 by 2046. The timetable for
transitioning State Pension Age to age 68 is currently under review,

Strains

These represent the cost of additional benefits granted to members
under a discretion of the employer or the Administering Authority.
They include the cost of providing enhanced benefits on retirement
or redundancy.

Subsumption (and subsumption body)

An employer which is not a secure long term Scheduled Body and
where the Administering Authority has obtained an undertaking
from arelated employerthat, if and when the employer exits the
Fund, they will be a source of future funding should any funding
shortfalls emerge on the original employer's liabilities after exit.

In this document the process of taking on the responsibility for
future funding at the pointof exit is known as ‘subsumption’ of an
employer's liabilities. The employerwhose liabilities will be (or are
being) subsumed is referred to as a subsumption body.

Surplus

If the assets are higherthan the liabilities, then a surplus exists.
Depending on its funding strategy, the Administering Authority may
allow the employerto pay contributions below the future service
rate to remove part or all of the surplus overan appropriate
recovery period. Ifthe value of assets is lower than the liabilities,
then the difference is called a deficit.
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Transfer value

Members generally have a legalright to transfer their benefits to
another pension arrangement before they retire. In taking a transfer,
members give up their benefitsin a fund, and a sum of money
(called the transfervalue) is paid into another approved pension
fund. Thisis used to provide pension benefits on the terms offered
in that fund.

Undecided member

A previous employee of the employerwho has yet to decide
whetherto take a transfer of benefits to another pension
arrangement, or a refund of their contributions.
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Legal framework

This report was commissioned by and is produced solely for the use of the Administering Authority.
It is produced in compliance with:
= Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.

= The terms of the agreement between the Administering Authority and Aon Solutions UK Limited, on the
understanding that itis solely for the benefit of the addressee.

This report, and the work relating to it, complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100: Principles for Technical
Actuarial Work (‘"TAS 100" and Technical Actuarial Standard 300: Pensions ('TAS 300").

Unless prior written consent has been given by Aon Solutions UK Limited, this report should not be disclosed to
or discussed with anyone else unless they have a statutory right to see it.

We permit the Administering Authority to release copies of this report to the following parties only:
= Any employer which contributes to the Fund.
= The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

We also permitthe Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to pass our report to the
Government Actuary's Department in connection with their statutory duties. None of the above bodies has our
permission to pass our report on to any other parties.

Notwithstanding such consent, Aon Solutions UK Limited does not assume responsibility to anyone other than
the addressee of this report.
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